

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/6/2023 4:52 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Case No. 102322-7

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**Court of Appeals Division I, Case No. 83114-3**

---

KEITH WELCH

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

CHRIS WALDEN

Plaintiff/Respondent.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Keith Welch, Defendant/Appellant  
PO Box 1548  
Mukilteo, WA 98275  
Telephone: (425) 439-8135  
Email: [kpwj@worldnet.att.net](mailto:kpwj@worldnet.att.net)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Walden’s <b><i>Original</i></b> Complaint, Asserted that He, Keith Welch and Brandon Welch, had a Residential Rental Agreement, and that Keith Welch and Brandon Welch, Failed to Pay Rent.....	4
B. Walden’s <b><i>Second</i></b> “Amended” Summons and Complaint Took the Place of the Original “ <i>Abandoned</i> ” Complaint, Thereby, Statutorily Requiring <b><i>Personal</i></b> Service of Process of Walden’s “New” Complaint.....	10
C. Improper Service of Walden’s <b><i>Second</i></b> “Amended” Summons and Complaint on Opposing Counsel.....	12
D. <i>Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.</i> , (2004).....	12
E. The Court of Appeals Asserted that Walden’s Attorney E-mailed a Copy of Walden’s <b><i>Second</i></b> “Amended” Summons and Complaint to Mr. Day on July 9, 2021.....	14
F. <i>Sutey v. T26 Corp</i> (2020).....	16
G. <i>Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc</i> (2014).....	17
H. CR 70.1(b).....	19
I. Mr. Day, Was Never Retained to Except Service of Walden’s <b><i>Second</i></b> “Amended” Summons and Complaint On Behalf of Keith Welch and Brandon Welch.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

J. Walden’s Unlawful Detainer Action was Not Available in Accordance with the Case, *Selene v. Ward* (2017)..... 23

K. The Court of Appeals Erred in Affording the Relief Requested; That Is, a Writ of Restitution Under Chapter 59.12 RCW, Applying *Selene v. Ward* (2017)..... 24

L. The Court of Appeals Erred with Regard to its Assertion that Welch did Not Raise the Issues Pertaining to the “Affidavit of Mailing” and Several other Documents, with Trial Court..... 25

M. The Court of Appeals Erred in Ruling in Favor of a Writ, Knowing That Not all Parties to the Action We’re Not Served..... 26

VI. CONCLUSION..... 27

VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>WASHINGTON STATE CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcraft v. Powers</i> , 22 Wash. 440, 443, 61 P. 161 (1900).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 918, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	26
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 387, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	24
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 372, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	10
<i>Graves v. P.J Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 303, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....	11
<i>Gross v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 90 Wn.2d 395, 400, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	26
<i>Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 436, 447, 332 P.3d 991 (2014).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Homeowners Solutions, LLC v. Nguyen</i> , 148 Wn. App. 545, 200 P. 3rd 743 (2009).....	10
<i>Housing Authority of the City of Everett v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn2d 558, 789 P. 2d 445 (1990).....	10
<i>Inman v. Netteland</i> , 95 Wash.App. 83, 89, 974P.2d 365 (1999).....	15
<i>Jones v. Stebbins</i> , 122 Wn.2d 471, 479, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993).....	26
<i>Laffranchi v. Lim</i> , 146 Wn. App. 376, 383, 190 P.3d 97 (2008).....	10
<i>Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann</i> , 77 Wn.2d 616, 621, 465 P.2d 657 (1970).....	26
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 39, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	25
<i>Selene RMOF II REO Acquisitions II LLC, v. Vanessa Ward</i> 399 P. 3d 1118 (2017).....	23, 24
<i>Scanlan v. Townsend</i> , 181 Wn.2d 838, 847, 336 P.3d 1155 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 103 n.3, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	25
<i>Sutey v. T26 Corp.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 737, 749, 466 P.3d 1096 (2020)....	16
<i>Sutton v. Hirvonen</i> , 113 Wash.2d 1, 6-7, 775 P.2d 448 (1989).....	12
<i>Wallace v. Kuehner</i> , 111 Wash.App. 809, 823-24, 46 P.3d 823 (2002)...	15
<i>Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 119, 126, 89 P.3d 242 (2004).....	12, 15

### **WASHINGTON STATE UNPUBLISHED CASE**

<i>Culpeper v. Jordan</i> , 151 Wash. App. 1026 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009) .....	10
<i>(Case referenced for statutory purposes only)</i>	

**STATUTES**

RCW 59.12..... passim  
RCW 59.12.032..... passim  
RCW 59.12.040..... 9, 21  
RCW 59.12.040(1)..... 9, 10  
RCW 59.18..... 6, 18  
RCW 61.24..... passim  
RCW 61.24.031..... 24  
RCW 61.24.031(1)(a)(b)..... 23, 24  
RCW 61.24.040..... passim  
RCW 61.24.060..... passim  
RCW 61.24.060(1)..... 3, 5, 23  
RCW 61.24.060(2)..... 24  
RCW 61.24.060(3)..... 24

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

CR 5..... 15  
CR 5(a)..... 12  
CR 5(b)..... 16, 19, 22  
CR 15..... 11  
CR 15(a)..... 13, 16, 17  
CR 19..... 22  
CR 70.1(b)..... 19, 20, 22

**RULES OF APPELLATE COURT PROCEDURE**

RAP 2.5..... 25  
RAP 2.5(a)..... 25  
RAP 2.5(a)(2)..... 26  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 2, 17, 19, 22, 27  
RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 3, 10, 11, 13, 22  
RAP 13.4(b)(1),(2),(3),(4)..... 25  
GR 14.1..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution..... 27  
Washington State Constitution Art. 1, Sec. 3,..... 27  
2011 Foreclosure Fairness Act (“FFA”)..... 23, 24  
Verbatim Report of Proceedings, pp. 11:15-25; pp. 12:1-4..... 6  
Verbatim Report of Proceedings, (07-09-2021)..... 8  
Verbatim Report of Proceedings, pp. 13:10-13..... 8  
Verbatim Report of Proceedings, pp. 12:18-21..... 13

**UNPUBLISHED OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS**

APPENDIX A..... 30
